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PETITION NUMBER: 0810-SE-02 
SUBJECT SITE ADDRESS: 4909 Sheridan Road 
APPELLANT: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC. AT&T Mobility 
REQUEST: The Appellant is requesting a Special Exception to the 

Westfield-Washington Zoning Ordinance (WC 16.04.125, B1) to 
allow a wireless communication tower and facility in the AG-
SF1 District. 

CURRENT ZONING: AG-SF1 
CURRENT LAND USE: Commercial 
APPROXIMATE 
ACREAGE: 

3.46 

RELATED CASES: 0607-SE-001 (Special Exception to allow cell tower; 
Withdrawn) 
1. Staff Report, 03/10/09 
2. Aerial Location Map, 10/14/08 
3. Property Card, 10/14/08 
4. Appellant’s Application and Plans, 9/16/08 
5. Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office Letter, 9/25/08 
6. Email from Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office, 10/03/08 
7. Westfield/Washington Township; Westfield Fire   
    Department Commitment Form, 10/14/08 
8. Westfield Public Works Letter, 09/19/08  
9.  Site photos and cell tower exhibits, 10/31/08 
10. Appellant’s updated plans, 10/3/08 
11. City of Westfield Wireless Communication Service  
      Facilities Ordinance 
12. Appellant submitted aerial photos and points of  
      discussion for the December BZA meeting, 11/26/08 
13. Appellant submitted updated exhibits and information 

EXHIBITS: 

14. Staff supplied photos 
STAFF REVIEWER: JCM 
 
PROCEDURAL 
This item requires a public hearing. 
  
PETITION HISTORY 
The March 10, 2009 Board of Zoning Appeals meeting represents the second hearing of this 
petition before the Board.  The case was originally scheduled for October, but was continued by the 
petitioner to have time to resolve issues and offer new information.  The case was continued at the 
January meeting, to give the appellant additional time to offer new information and seek approval 
from the Hamilton County Drainage Board.  Prior to this hearing, a similar case was filed in July of 
2006.  It was later withdrawn at the October 2006 BZA meeting.   
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The Westfield Technical Advisory Committee reviewed this petition at their September 23, 2008 
meeting.  The items discussed at that meeting can be found under the Technical Advisory 
Committee section of this report. 
 
PROPERTY HISTORY 
An aerial from 1974 shows a mobile home on property.  Aerial photos from 1985 show the outside 
storage of boats and the construction of two additional structures measuring approximately 10,550 
sq. ft. total on the property.  In 1988, the mobile home was removed and a residential structure was 
constructed on the subject property (permit # 87-IP-128).  An aerial from 2004 shows the addition 
of a gravel driveway for access to the additional structures.  The site is located in the northeast 
section of Washington Township which is predominately agricultural and single family residential, 
with some business operations on State Road 38. The site is currently used as a residence and the 
accessory buildings are used as retail and repair facilities for boats and other aquatic equipment. 
 
There are no previous special exceptions, subdivision plats, development plan, site plan, or 
rezoning cases for the subject property.   
 
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Staff sends variances of use, special exceptions, and other complex BZA cases to the Technical 
Advisory Committee for review and feedback, at the Director’s discretion.  The input from the 
agencies assists with staff’s analysis and review.  
 
Comments from the September 23, 2008 TAC meeting are as follows:  

 Westfield Public Works Department provided a comment letter discussing infrastructure 
requirements, performance bonds, utility connection fees, IDEM notification and showing 
and labeling items in the right-of-way on submitted plans. 

 Westfield Fire Department requested a written commitment from the owner of the property 
stating that boats and other items will not be stored in the access drive.  WFD also informed 
the petitioner that a 20-foot access drive would be required.  WFD also requested an 
information sheet listing all chemicals, including batteries that would be stored on-site. 

 Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office informed the applicant that the location of the tower 
and structure was likely in a regulated drain easement.  HCSO requested additional 
information to verify.  HCSO also informed the petitioner of erosion control requirements 
during construction. 

 Citizens Gas of Westfield informed the applicant that they serve the site.  
 Duke Energy informed the applicant that an underground transformer is nearby. 
 INDOT asked about traffic generation and had no further comment. 

 
ANALYSIS 
“Radio, facsimile, TV and microwave towers” are listed as a Special Exception in the AG-SF1 
district.  The towers are listed as a Special Exception due to concerns of decreasing surrounding 
property value, visual obstruction, public safety and the placement of the towers in the community.  
The appellant is requesting a Special Exception to construct a 150-foot cell tower with an 11-foot 5 
inches by 20-foot equipment building.  Submitted plans indicate an area for future expansion onto 
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the building to the west and a chain link fence to be installed around the cell tower equipment 
building with landscape screening on the east, north and west sides of the equipment building.  The 
property has an existing gravel drive to access the structures onsite.  Submitted plans show 
extending the gravel drive to the south and widening the drive to 20-feet for access to the proposed 
equipment building.  Westfield Fire Department requested a 20-foot wide access drive turnaround 
for fire safety equipment access and maneuverability.  Parking for the maintenance of the facility is 
not mentioned on the submitted plans.   
 
The Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office identified that the proposed equipment building falls 
within the Cox Regulated Drain Watershed.  The appellant submitted plans on October 3rd 
indicating the location of the 75-foot Beals and Cox Regulated Drain easement and the proximity of 
the proposed project to the existing easement.  The submitted plans confirm that the proposed 
building would encroach into the drainage easement.    The Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office has 
sent an email stating that the Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office will give positive 
recommendation for a non-enforcement permit (encroachment permit) for the cell tower equipment 
building to the Drainage Board.  The petitioner has not received approval from the Hamilton 
County Drainage Board to obtain a non enforcement permit.   
 
The final decision on whether or not the encroachment into the drainage easement will be permitted 
is made by the Drainage Board.  At the last BZA meeting, the BZA agreed that the appellant has 
until April 15th to get approval from the Drainage Board.  Failure to gain approval from the 
Drainage Board the BZA would immediately render any special exceptions void.      
 
Plans submitted by the appellant illustrate the effort to co-locate on an existing structure.  Co-
location could be obtained on the nearby Westfield water tower.  An option to consider would be to 
install the needed equipment on the pole section of the existing water tower (Exhibit 14).  The 
current mounting system on top of the water tower would not structurally hold any new equipment 
without covering an access hatch for the water tower.  However, mounting to the pole section of the 
water tower has not been commented on as an option for co-location.  Information about co-
locating on the nearby T-Mobile antenna was submitted and showed an improvement in the signal 
along State Road 38.  Due to the improvement in the coverage by locating on the T-Mobile tower, 
the option of co-locating on the T-Mobile tower remains.     
 
The proposed tower reaches 150 feet plus an 8 foot lightening rod.  It is surrounded by a 
commercial nursery to the south, the office for the nursery to the east, residential homes to the west 
and State Road 38 to the north.  The fall zone for the tower should be considered for the health, 
safety and wellness of the surrounding neighbors, nearby workers and travelers utilizing State Road 
38.  The fall zone illustrated in Exhibit 13 shows that if the tower were to fall, it could strike the 
nearby commercial business.  This places the employees and any patrons to the retail business at 
risk.   
 
Concerns about the structure attracting lightening to the area were brought up at the November 
BZA meeting.  The appellant submitted information concerning structures like the proposed tower 
and if the structure would or would not attract lightening to the area.  Submitted materials indicate 
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that the proposed tower would not attract additional lightening to the area. 
   
The wireless communications service facilities (WC 16.04.125 Section 2: Development Standards) 
of the City of Westfield zoning ordinance mention that “all utility buildings and structures 
accessory to the antenna support must be architecturally designed to blend into the surrounding 
area.”  No options were submitted on blending the tower and buildings into the surroundings.  
Dillion Park, for example in Noblesville has camouflaged a cell tower into a large flag pole and 
located that structure into the center of the park (Exhibit 14).   
 
The plans submitted have not met all the requirements of the City of Westfield Zoning Ordinance 
WC 16.04.125.  Sections that the applicant needs to address are section WC 16.04.125 Procedural 
Standards.  The submitted plans need to explore options listed in the City of Westfield Zoning 
Ordinance section WC 16.04.125 Development Standards A and Development standards E and F as 
found in exhibit 11.  Plans also show that the equipment building will be encroaching on the rear 
yard setback.  The setback for the property is incorrect and should read 30-foot setback.  Updated 
plans need to be submitted to ensure that the equipment building is not located in the rear yard.   
 
The Land Use Concept Map in the Westfield-Washington Township Comprehensive Plan 
recommends that this area be developed in a manner consistent with the “New Suburban” 
recommendations (p. 23).  Cell Towers are not mentioned in the “New Suburban” section of the 
current Comprehensive Plan. 
 
CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST 
A Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve or deny special exceptions from the terms of the zoning 
ordinance.  The Board may impose reasonable conditions as a part of its approval.  A special 
exception may be approved under IC 36-7-4-918.4 only upon a determination in writing that: 
 
1. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special exception will not be detrimental to 
or endanger the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare: 
 
Finding: Granting a special exception for a cell tower would be injurious to the public health, 
safety, morals, and general welfare of the community.  Encroachment into the adjacent regulated 
drain has not been approved from the Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office.  Drainage Board 
approval to locate the proposed tower and accessory structure has not been granted.  Staff concerns 
about the fall zone of the proposed cell tower and the relationship to a nearby boat repair building 
have not been addressed.   
 
2. The special exception will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the 
immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair 
property value within the neighborhood: 
 
Finding:  The special exception will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in 
the immediate vicinity or diminish and impair property value.  The appellant has submitted material 
that demonstrates that cell towers do not reduce or impair the development of property.     
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3. The establishment of the special exception will not impede the normal and orderly development 
and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district: 
 
Finding:  The appellant has submitted material that demonstrates that cell towers do not reduce or 
impair the normal and orderly development of property.   
 
4. Adequate utilities, streets, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been or are being 
provided: 
 
Finding: Adequate utilities, streets, drainage and other necessary facilities are required.  The 
appellant has agreed to provide a 20-foot wide access drive turnaround as requested by the 
Westfield Fire Department.  Parking for the facility is not illustrated on the submitted plans.    
 
5. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress designed to 
minimize traffic congestion: 
 
Finding: Adequate measures have been taken to provide ingress and egress for acceptable traffic.    
 
6.  The special exception will be located in a district where such use is permitted and that all other 
requirements set forth, applicable to such special exception, will be met: 
 
Finding: The site is zoned AG-SF1, which by Special Exception does allow for “Radio, facsimile, 
TV and microwave towers”.  The appellant has not met all the requirements or explored all the 
options set forth in the Wireless Communications Service Facilities section of the City of Westfield 
zoning ordinance.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Deny this request based on the findings 1, 4 and 6 of this report. 
 
******** 
JCM 
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C. In the event an antenna support structure ceases to be used, the antenna support
structure shall be removed within one hundred eighty (180) days of termination of
use.

D. In the zoning districts in which a Wireless Communication Service Facility is listed
as either a permitted use or a special exception in WC 16.04.180, Figure 2, Permitted
Use List a Wireless Communication Service Facility may be deemed an accessory
use.

Section 2: Development Standards

All Wireless Communication Service Facilities shall meet the following requirements:

A. The height of the antenna support structure shall not exceed two hundred (200) feet.

B. The antenna support structure shall be set back a minimum of forty (40) feet from the
property line, unless the adjoining property is zoned or used for a residential use. If
the antenna support structure adjoins property which is zoned or used for residential
use, the setback shall not be less than the height of the support structure.

C. Except as required by the Federal Aviation Administration or Federal
Communications Commission, the antenna support structure shall not be illuminated
by any artificial means and shall not display strobe lights.

D. No signs or advertising shall be placed upon an antenna support structure and
associated equipment buildings or structures.

E. The support structure and any antenna located on the support structure must be
designed to blend into the surrounding environment through the use of color and
camouflaging architectural treatment.

F. All utility buildings and structures accessory to the antenna support structure must be
architecturally designed to blend into the surrounding area.

G. A landscaping plan for the wireless communication service facility shall be submitted
with the application and shall be substantially similar to landscaping required for
other uses in commercial and industrial zones.

H. All Wireless Communication Service Facilities shall be designed structurally,
electrically, and in all other respects to accommodate the user’s equipment and the
equipment of at least two additional service providers.

I. A qualified and licensed engineer must approve the design of the antenna support
structure and certify that it is constructed to comply with the requirements set out in
paragraph (H) above.



J. All applications shall include a notarized letter of intent committing the antenna
support structure owner or lessee on behalf of themselves and their successors in
interest that the antenna support structure shall be shared with additional users if the
additional user(s) agrees to meet reasonable terms and conditions of shared use.

K. No transmissions from a Wireless Communication Service Facility shall interfere
with any existing public safety communications.

Section 3: Limitations on Zoning Authority

A. The Board of Zoning Appeals in consideration of the special exception, shall not
consider any evidence or base a denial of the location of a Wireless Communication
Service Facility on any evidence concerning adverse environmental or health effects
of radio frequency emissions so long as those emissions meet the standards of the
Federal Commission.

B. Nothing herein shall be construed as a prohibition of the location of Wireless
Communication Service Facilities within the planning jurisdiction of the Town of
Westfield, Indiana.

C. Nothing herein shall be construed or applied to unreasonably discriminate between
providers of functionally equivalent service, or services which compete one against
the other for various wireless communication services.
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